Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (the ‘Listing Regulations’), we hereby inform you that 

the Board of Directors of the Company, at its meeting held today i.e. on November 25, 2025, has inter 

alia considered and approved the following: 

1. Approved subject to the approval of the shareholders, the Acquisition of up to 3,47,480 (Three 

Lakh Forty-Seven Thousand Four Hundred and Eighty) equity shares i.e. 34.84% of the Equity 

Share Capital of M/s. Asawara Earthtech Limited (“AEL”) for a total purchase consideration of Rs. 

52,64,32,200 (Rupees Fifty-Two Crores Sixty-Four Lakhs Thirty Two Thousand and Two 

Hundred) at an acquisition price of Rs. 1,515/- (Rupees One Thousand Five Hundred and Fifteen 

Only) per equity share by issuance and allotment of up to 22,30,641 (Twenty-Two Lakh Thirty 

Thousand Six Hundred and Fourty One) fully paid-up equity shares of our Company having face 

value of Rs. 10/- (Rupee Ten Only) each as determined in accordance with Chapter V of the

[...]

2. Approved subject to the approval of the shareholders and BSE Limited, offer, Issue and allot of up 
to 22,30,641 (Twenty-Two Lakh Thirty Thousand Six Hundred and Fourty One) Equity Shares of 
Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each at an issue price of Rs. 236/- (Rupees Two Hundred and Thirty- 
Six Only) each on preferential basis (‘Preferential Issue’) for consideration other than cash (ie., 
swap of shares) to the shareholders of AEL persons forming part of the Promoters and Promoter 
Group category, in accordance with Chapter V of the SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure

[...]

Issue of shares for consideration other than cash 

(Share Swap) 

8. Cost of acquisition or the price at 
which the shares are acquired 

Our Company will issue and allot up to 22,30,641 
fully paid-up equity shares having face value of Rs. 
10/- (Rupee Ten Only) each at a price of Rs. 236/- 
(Rupees Two Hundred and Thirty-Six Only) per 
share (including premium of Rs. 226/- per share) 
which is the price determined in accordance with 

chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations per equity 
share for consideration other than cash (share 
swap), being discharge of total purchase 
consideration of Rs. 52,64,31,276 (Rupees Fifty- 
Two Crores Sixty-Four Lakhs Thirty One Thousand 
and Two Hundred and Seventy Six Only) for the 
acquisition of up to 3,47,480 equity shares of AEL 
from AEL’s shareholders. 

9. Percentage of shareholding / 
control acquired and / or number 
of shares acquired. 

34.84% of the shareholding in AEL thus making it 
the associate company of our Company.